





Gwydir Shire Council

Aged Care

RENTAL PROPERTIES

Fee Methodology: Market value

Rental Properties By Negotiation N

AGED CARE UNITS — BINGARA AND WARIALDA

Aged care units $110.00 from 01/04/2014

Fee Methodology: Market value
Warialda units, per week $110.00 $115.00 N

NAROO HOSTEL

Fee Methodology: As per fees and charges DH&A, financial assessment by Centrelink/DVAD/DH&A and
income threshold

Naroo Hostel — Accommodation Charges

Daily Charge $50.16 $51.21 N

Fee is calculated using Base rate and individual residents Means Test. Therefore each residents Daily Charge fee is unique
depending on these aspects.

Daily Fee is reviewed bi-annually in March & September. The fees and charges will be amended accordingly when these figures
are advised.

Maximum Refundable Accommodation Deposit $290,000.00 $290,000.00 N



Naroo Hostel — Transport Charges

Please Note - Payment for service can be added to residents monthly account or paid for on the day
transport is provided.

Return trip from Naroo Hostel to Armidale $0.00 $70.00
Rewm tp fiom Natoo Hostel o 8ingara 8000 82500

Return trip from Naroo Hostel to Delungra $0.00 $20.00 -
(Rewmtip flom Natoo Hostelto Gravesend 8000 $1500

Return trip from Naroo Hostel to Inverell $0.00 $30.00 -Y
(Rewm tp fiom Natoo Hostel oMoree 8000 $4000

Return trip from Naroo Hostel to Narrabri $0.00 $65.00 -
Retun tp from Natoo Hostel o Tamworth 8000 $7000

Return trip from Naroo Hostel to Toowoomba $0.00 $100.00 -

HACC — BINGARA

Car Occupancy - Every person in the vehicle pays the nominated charge. Carers of clients travel free unless
they also have an appointment.

Fee Methodology: Cost recovery as per policies and procedures (where all HACC fees are recorded and
reviewed as per policy schedule).

Day Centre — Meal — Morning Tea $3.00 $3.00
DayCenve-Meal-Bingara 8800 $1000

Day Centre — Meal — Home Delivered — Bingara $8.00 $8.00 -N
Transport Bingara HACC) - Access Bus—Inverell 81500 $1500

Transport (Bingara HACC) — Access Bus — Local Transport $5.00 $5.00 -
Transport (Bingara HACC) - Warialda, Inverell, Bartaba 83000 $3000

Transport (Bingara HACC) — Moree, Narrabri $45.00 $45.00 -
Transport(BingaraHACC) ~Tamworth 500 85500

Transport (Bingara HACC) — Armidale $55.00 $55.00 -N

Transport (Bingara HACC) — Day Trips

Volunteer Reimbursement (Bingara HACC) — Inverell, Warialda, Barraba $10.00 $10.00
Volunteer Reimbursement (Bingara HACC) — Tamworth, Armidale $20.00 $20.00



HACC — WARIALDA / DELUNGRA

Car Occupancy - Every person in the vehicle pays the nominated charge. Carers of clients travel free unless
they also have an appointment.

Fee Methodology: Cost recovery as per Policies and Procedures

Day Centre — Monday $15.00 $20.00
DayCentre - Meal - Warialda/Delungra 8800 $800 -
Day Centre — Meal — Home Delivered — Warialda/Delungra $8.00 $8.00 N
DayCente-FridayCads 8300  $300 -

Day Centre — Delungra $10.00 $10.00
Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC)  Inverell Access Bus from Warialda  $1000  $1000 -

Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Inverell access Bus from Delungra $10.00 $10.00
Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) ~Local - 8500 8500 -

Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Inverell $30.00 $30.00 N
Transport (Waialda/Delungra HACC) ~Moree 84000 $4000 -

Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Tamworth, Armidale $70.00 $70.00
Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) ~Nartabri  $000  $2000 -

Transport (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Toowoomba, per trip (2012/2013 $100.00 $100.00

was per km)

Trips (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Day Trips

Hire (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Community Bus — Bus, per KM $1.20 $1.20
Hire (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Community Bus — Bus — Town Trips $10.00 $10.00
Hire (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Room — Cleaning Fee (if needed) $50.00 $50.00 Y
Volunteer Reimbursement (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Inverell $12.00 $12.00
Volunteer Reimbursement (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Narrabri $65.00 $65.00

Volunteer Reimbursement (Warialda/Delungra HACC) — Toowoomba $40.00 $40.00



Animals

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers.

ANTI-BARKING DOG COLLAR

Damaged unit (major): Fee is cost of replacement unit

Hire Per 3 Weeks $50.00 $51.00 Y
Damaged Unit (major) REPLACEMENT COST

COMMON FEES

Membership — per annum $75.00 $76.50 Y

Agistment Fees (per head/per quarter) — Horse $50.00 $51.00

Tagging including compliance $23.00 $23.50

COMPANION ANIMALS ACT — Registration

Companion Animals Act Registration Fees are set by the Office of Local Government & are tied to the CPI.
*Fees as per NSW Office of Local Government Fee Schedule applicable to Companion Animals Registration
Fees

http://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/content/registration-fees

Fee Methodology: S17 - Companion Animals Regulation 2008: Companion animals act

**An eligible pensioner is a person in receipt of the aged pension, war widow pension or disability pension

Microchipping $37.00 $38.00

Animal Not Desexed*

Cat born prior to 1 July 1999 where ownership has not changed (when the
Companion Animals Act 1998 came into effect)*

Desexed Animal sold by eligible pound or shelter*

Dog in the Service of the State, for example, a Police Dog*

Working Dog*

TRAP HIRE — CAT

Daily $7.00 $7.00 Y


http://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/content/registration-fees

SALEYARDS - Sale of Stock

All sales require Meat Industry Authority Approval before proceeding
Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers

Use of yards for loading per head (minimum charges $25.00) $1.00 $1.50
Stabling of horses, per week, per horse $26.00 $26.50 Y

All other stock — per night for double deck semi trailers $84.00 $86.00



Caravan Parks

SHORT-TERM ACCOMMODATION

Short Term Accommodation is defined as any period that is less than three (3) months in length

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers

Caravan Powered Site

Per night, up to 2 people $28.00 $28.00
Caravan Unpowered Site

Per night, up to 2 people $24.00 $24.00
Camping Sites — Powered

Per night, up to 2 people $25.00 $28.00
Camping Sites — Unpowered

Per night, up to 2 people $21.00 $21.00 Y
Additional Persons, Caravan or Camping Site

Each additional person per night, (children under 3 yrs free) $5.00 $5.00 Y

Standard Ensuite Cabins

Per night, up to 2 people $85.00 $80.00
Extended term (more than 1 month) per week up to 2 people $265.00 $265.00 Y

Deluxe Ensuite Cabins & Deluxe Ensuite Disability Access Cabins

Per night, up to 2 people $95.00 $95.00

Extended term (more than 1 month) per week up to 2 people $300.00 $300.00



Additional Persons, Cabins

Each additional person, per night, (children under 3 yrs free) $10.00 $10.00
Other

Showers (other than tenants), per shower $5.00 $5.00 Y

Caravan storage $25.00 $30.00

LONG-TERM ACCOMMODATION

Permanent Residents
GST of 5.5% is applicable to those fees noted with *

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers

Own Caravan, per week* $0.00 $123.00
Cabin without Ensuite, per week $160.00 $160.00 Y

NORTH STAR CARAVAN PARK

Privately Managed Privately Managed Y



Cemeteries

Plot

For Plots purchased prior to 1 July 2005 a perpetual maintain charge at the rate of 60% of the
current Plot purchase fee may be applicable upon interment.

Plot — Purchase — Old Section, including perpetual maintenance $930.00 $995.00 Y
Plot - Purchase  Lawn Secton, including perpetual maintenance  $99200  $106100 Y
Interment

Week Days $1,055.00 $1,129.00
Sawrdays, Sundays &PublicHolidays  $La©800  $141800

Extra Depth $380.00 $407.00 -Y
(BaDepth-DugbyHand  $13%00  $149300

Re-open — Week days $940.00 $1,006.00 -
Re-open - Saturdays, Sundays & Public Holidays  $132500  $141800

Ashes Only $380.00 $407.00 -
sdbom $2000 858650

Baby under six months $520.00 $556.50 -Y
Baby under six months (casketless than 1) $65500  $70L00

Old Section — Week days $1,255.00 $1,343.00 -
0ld Section - Saturdays, Sundays & Public Holidays  §142500  $152500

Old Section — Extra Depth $470.00 $503.00 -
Old Section - ExtraDepth - Dug by Hand ~WeekDay  $L88000  $201200

Old Section — Extra Depth — Dug by Hand — Weekend $2,165.00 $2,317.00 -Y
Exhumation

Weekdays $2,440.00 $2,611.00 Y

Columbarium Niche

Purchase of Columbarium Niche $140.00 $150.00 Y



Cemeteries Other

Permission, Inspections & chair hire: Services are such that individual costs can be determined and met
by the user of the service.
Development application: s246B - EP & A Regulation 2000

Permission to place a plague on an existing monument or on the $80.00 $86.00 N
Columbarium Wall beside a Niche

Removal of Ashes/Plaque $192.00 $205.50 Y
Permission — Erectsone or concrete ketbing  $16000  $I7L00

Permission — Erect head or foot stone $160.00 $171.00 -
Permission - Erectsbovergrave  $16000  $I7L00

Private Cemeteries & Burials: Development Application $275.00 $294.00 -
Pemmission-BuralPermit  §000  $18200

Inspections (minimum of 2) $330.00 $353.00 -Y

Hire of Shade Shelter $20.00 $21.50



Conveyancing Certificates

OUTSTANDING HEALTH AND BUILDING NOTICES

s80 Local Government Act 1993: x121ZP, s735A and combined s121ZP / s735A (excluding urgency fee),
s603 Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers - Urgency.

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers:
Outstanding Health & Building Notice.

121ZP — Building Matters Certificate $60.00 $60.00

Section 735A Health Matters Certificate $60.00 $60.00

Combined 121ZP / 735A Certificate $100.00 $100.00

SECTION 149 CERTIFICATES

Section 10.7(2) Certificate $53.00 $53.00

Section 10.7(5) Certificate $80.00 $80.00

Section 10.7 (2) & (5) Combined $133.00 $133.00 N

DRAINAGE DIAGRAMS

Drainage Diagram $20.00 $20.00 N

NOXIOUS WEEDS

Fee Methodology: S64 - Noxious Weeds Act 1993
Section 28 Certificate $60.00 $60.00

SECTION 603 CERTIFICATES

Section 603 Certificate $80.00 $85.00



Development Applications

ARCHIVING FEES

Fee Methodology: Services are such that individual costs can be determined and met by the user of
the service

Development Application Only $31.00 $31.00 N

Development Application only — integrated $77.00 $77.00 N

Construction Certificate Application only $42.00 $42.00

BUILDING INFORMATION CERTIFICATES — S6.24

Fee Methodology: EP&A Regulation 2000, Swimming Pool Regulation 2008, S246B Regulation 2000

Residential, per dwg onsite $250.00 $250.00 N
Commercial — greater than 200m2, less than 2,000m2 (plus $0.50/m2 for $210.00 $210.00 N

each m2 over 200m2)

Building Information Certificates — additional inspection $90.00 $90.00 N
Plumbing & Drainage Compliance Certificate where Council is not the $124.00 plus $31.00/additional
Principal Certifier occupancy

BUSH FIRE ASSESSMENT

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers
Bush Fire Assessment — BAL Report $309.00 $330.00 Y



COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT

Fee Methodology: Exempt Fees are S263 - EP&A Regulation 2000, Inclusive fees: service operates in a
competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers

Erection of Building Lodgement Fee (plus below) $36.00 $36.00
(Contracts—lessthan$100000  $15000  $15000

Contracts — $100,000 or greater $300.00 $300.00 -
(Occupation Certficate (plusbelow) 83600 §3600

Not Exceeding $5,000 $0.00 $0.00 -Y
$5,001 - $100,000 ($0.00 > $5,000 plus 035% of amount>§5,000)  Seebrackets

$100,001 — $250,000 ($0.00 > $5,000 plus 0.35% of the next $95,000 plus See brackets -

0.20% of the amount in excess of $100,000)

COMPLYING/CONSTRUCTION/BUILDING INSPECTIONS (ADDITIONAL)

Fee Methodology: Cost is the contract price, or if there is no contract, the cost of the building as
determined by the Consent Authority using the current Building Cost Guide by AIBS.

Building Inspections — Includes issue of Compliance Certificate if required $98.00 $98.00 Y
Special Inspection — Relocation of Building: Outside Council Area (min $206.00 $206.00 Y

$200.00 per hour plus $4.00/km

CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATES

Fee Methodology: EP&A Regulations 2000

Lodgement Fee (plus below) $36.00 $36.00

* Plus an amount calculated based on amount — Not Exceeding $12,000 $0.00 $0.00 Y
Plus an amount calculated based on amount — $100,001 — $250,000 (Nil for See Brackets

the first $5,000 plus 0.35% of the next $95,000 plus 0.20% of the amount in

excess of $100,000).

Occupation Certificate $36.00 $36.00 Y



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES

For Development Applications with Estimated Costs of over $50,000 the amount of the Planning Reform Fee
(PRF) contribution is deducted from the Development fee to be paid. The Development fees shown above
have already been reduced by a PRF of 0.64% (i.e. thus the PRF is a component of the Development fee not
in addition to the fee). Development - Applications - "Cost" is the contract price, or if there is no contract,
the cost of the building as determined by the Consent Authority using the current Building Cost Guide by
AIBS associated costs relating to the development such as parking, infrastructure, plant and equipment.

Fee Methodology: s246B, s246A, s247, s262, s263, s250, s251 and s258 - EP&A Regulations 2000. Not listed
Fee: Based on Extimated cost of Development being $51,500. Building Classification Certificate: Service
provided on a commercial basis with an amount of risk profit included. Extended fee: Service is such that
individual costs can be determined and met by the user of the service.

Up to $2,000 $44.00 $44.00 N

Up to $12,000 $150.00 $150.00

$50,001 — $250,000 $352.00 plus an additional $3.00 of each
$1,000 (or part of $1,000) of the
estimated cost

$500,001 — $1,000,000 $1,745.00 plus an additional $1,000 (or
part of $1,000) by which the cost exceeds
$500,000.

Over $10,000,000 $15,875.00 plus an additional $0.55 for N
each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which
the cost exceeds $10,000,000.

Not involving the erection of building, carrying out of work, subdivision of $285.00 $285.00
land or demolition of building or work (e.g.. Change of Use)

Not otherwise listed in Contestable Service Fees $175.00 $175.00
Application — Extend Development Consent (1 Year Only) $160.00 $160.00
Demolition — Commercial/Industrial $389.00 $389.00 N
Building Classification Certificate $150.00 $150.00



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS (OTHER)

Fee Methodology: Exempt GST Fees: s246B, s252, s253 and s262 - EP&A Regulation 2000
Advertising Structures and Advertisements (plus 1 inspection) $200.00 $200.00 N

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION REFERRAL FEES

Fee Methodology: Notify Neighbours: Total cost of providing service for private good

Advertising of Development — Local $261.00 $275.00
Adverting of Development —Regional  $L10500  $110500

Advertising of Development — Integrated $1,105.00 $1,105.00 -N
Advertising of Development ~Designated  §222000  $222000

Advertising of Development — Prohibited $1,105.00 $1,105.00 -N
Noify Neighbours, per property (min$75.00 82600 S27.00

Notify Neighbours — Designated / Integrated Development, per property $46.00 $46.00 -
Designated /Integrated Processing Fee  $14000  $14000

Concurrence Processing Fee $140.00 $140.00 -N

ESSENTIAL SERVICES

Fee Methodology: Yearly certification, development inspections and specifications: Services
operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers.

Essential Service Inspection — Yearly Certification $257.00 $257.00 N

MISCELLANEOUS FEES (LONG SERVICE, ETC)

Fee Methodology: Plan first fees: s245J - EP&A Regulation 2000 - Long Service Lecy: State Government
set charge. Records search, general fees and varied building line: Services are such that individual costs
can be determined and met by the user of the service.

Application to Vary Building Line $120.00 $120.00
Planning Reform Fees (Works greater than $50,000) 0.064% of the total works value

DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION FEES — OTHER

General $134.00 $134.00

Commercial/Industrial $175.00 $175.00

Agricultural Intensive $175.00 $175.00 Y

Onsite Advice $140.00 per hour (min $100.00) $144.00 $144.00









SECTION 8.2 — REVIEW OF A DETERMINATION [continued]

Review of Determination on any other DA as follows: $1,000,001 — $987.00 plus an additional $0.40 for each
$10,000,000 $1,000 (or part of $1,000) by which the
estimated cost exceeds $1,000,000.00

SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS

Fee Methodology: s249 - EP&A Regulation 2000 and s263 - EP&A Regulation 2000

Application Fee Involving a New Road $665.00 + $65.00 per additional lots
Inspection Fees Involving aNew Road —<3lots—Rural  §22700  $22700 -
Inspection Fees Involving a New Road — < 3 lots — Urban $283.00 $283.00
Inspection Fees Involving aNew Road —>3lots —Rural  $34000  $34000 -
Inspection Fees Involving a New Road — > 3 lots — Urban $396.00 $396.00
Application Fee ~NoNewRoad 33000+ 853.00 per addiional ots. -
Inspection Fees — No New Road — < 3 lots — Rural $113.00 $113.00 N
Inspection fees - NoNewRoad —<3lots—Urban  $14900  $14900 -
Inspection Fees — No New Road — > 3 lots — Rural ($40/lot minimum) $170.00 $170.00
Inspection Fees — No New Road — > 3lots — Urban (ss0fot mimimur)  §22700  $227.00 -
Application Fees — Strata Title $330.00 + $65.00 per additional lots N
created

SUBDIVISION CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATES

Fee Methodology: Service operates in a competitive market and is fixed similar to other providers

Minor works such as clearing boundaries for fence lines

Urban — less thank 10 Lots (Minor Works) $100.00 + $15/Lot

Urban — Greater than 25 Lots (Minor Works) $200.00 + $15/Lot

Rural — 11-25 Lots (Minor Works) $150.00 + $8/Lot



Major works such as roads, water, sewer, drainage

Urban — less thank 10 Lots (Major Works) $125.00 + $25/Lot

Urban — greater than 25 lots (Major Works) $300.00 + $25/Lot

Rural — 11-25 Lots (Major Works) $200.00 + $15/Lot

Subdivision Certificate — Including release of linen plan

Endorsement of linen plans where consolidation of allotments doesn't $45.00 $45.00 Y
require development approval

No road — With S88B Instrument $280.00 $280.00 N

Involving New Road — With S88B Instrument $350.00 $350.00 N

Signing of subdivision plans — 4 copies or more $15.00 $15.00

DWELLING ENTITLEMENT

Approval — Dwelling Entitlement $330.00 $330.00
Confirmation of Dwelling Enfitement Letter  $12500  $12500 -
TEMPORARY OCCUPATION

Fee Mthodology: Subdivision and temporary occupation: Services are such that individual costs
can be determined and met by the user of the service

Application — Live on site during construction of dwelling — less than 12 $140.00 $140.00 N
months
Approval — Erect temporary building (s68) < 6 months $120.00 $120.00 N



Engineering Construction and Quarries

VEHICULAR CROSSING

Fee Methodology: Cost plus 25% profit plus adjustment for market rate

Vehicular crossing including pipes if required Quotation Y

KERB AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTION

Fee Methodology: Contribution

Frontages, per lineal metre As per Quotation

KERB LAYBACK AND DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION

Kerb — layback — 5 m wide, standard and heavy duty Quotation

QUARRY PRODUCTS

Unscreened Ridge Gravel, per m3 $52.00 $53.00 Y



Engineering Inspections / Approvals

Fee Methodology: Cost plus 25% profit plus adjustment for market rate

Engineering Plans/Construction Certificate — Approval

Inspections



Environmental

NOISE READINGS

Minimum 1 Hour $198.00 $202.00 N
Multiple source < 3 or less minimum $865.00 $882.50

NOXIOUS WEEDS - Private Property Spraying

All Chemicals used for spot spraying are not included in the fee and are charged separately at cost.

Fee Methodology: s64 - Noxious Weeds Act 1993. Services are such that individual costs can be determined
and met by the user of the service. Spot spraying and man: Service operates in a competitive market and
is fixed similar to other providers

Spot Spraying (quick spray) — For The First Hour — excludes chemical costs $138.00 $141.00
Additional Man $98.00 $100.00

PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT ACT

Fee Methodology: s94 Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1979
Administration — Clean up notice $550.00 $550.00



ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL AND WATER TESTING

Fee Methodology: Total cost of providing service for private good

Environmental Soil — Soil Testing — Laboratory Costs At Cost

Water Testing — Laboratory Cost plus Collection At Cost

Water Sample Collection — Chemical $150.00 per site (including 1 sample)
plus each additional at $68

Asbestos Sampling Collection plus laboratory costs [at cost] $205.00 $209.00 N

ENVIRONMENTAL FEES (OTHER)

Fee Methodology: Services are such that individual costs can be determined and met by the user of
the service

Administration — Submission follow-up of Annual & Supplementary Fire $62.00 $62.00 Y
Safety Statement

Application — Temporary Hoarding Type B $266.00 $266.00 N
Application — Installation of domestic oil or solid fuel heater $21.00 $21.00 N

Registration of Cooling Towers, per unit (Public Health Act) $189.00 $189.00



Governance

Applications may be eligible for a 50% reduction for financial hardship or special public benefit - S64 (3),
S65 & S66.
Fee Methodology: Increased by CPI Annually (rounded up to nearest $)

GIPA

Fee Methodology: Application fees counts as payment towards any processing charges payable -
S64 (1) GIPA Act

Access application fee, per application $31.00 $30.00
Internal review fee, per application $41.00 $60.00 N

LEGAL COSTS

Clerical / Administrative, including subpoena search fees, per hour $67.00 $70.00 N
Urgency fee, including subpoena search fee, plus applicable hourly rate, per $286.00 $295.00 N

enquiry



Gwydir Learning Region — Reqistered Training Organisation (RTO #
40724)

Car Driving Tuition

Learn to Drive Tuition — RTO # 40724 Learn to Drive Tuition - $55 per hour N
NB: Pay for Five lessons and the Sixth is
Free

Course fee involves: Driving Instruction and Assessment - (under normal tuition progress)
NB: Pay for Five lessons up front and the Sixth lesson is Free

Course fee involves: Driving instruction and Assessment - (under normal tuition progress)
NB: Quoted prices, in writing, are valid for 30 days.

Heavy Vehicle Driving Licence Training

Light Rigid Vehicle Licence — Course Code — TLILIC2014 $900.00 $900.00 N

Course Fee involves: Theory test and 15 hours driving training - (under normal tuition progress)

Heavy Rigid Vehicle Licence — Course Code — TLILIC2016 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 N

Course fee involves: Theory test and 15 hours driving instruction - (under normal tuition progress)

Course fee involves: Theory test and 20 hours driving instruction - (under normal tuition progress)

Driver with Own Truck — RTO # 40724 Driver with Own Truck Tuition Fee is N
$55.00 per hour

Course fee involves: Theory test, Driving instruction and Assessment - (under normal tuition progress)



Hall Hire
All Functions to be finished by: Sunday to Thursday 11:00pm, Friday & Saturday 1:00am.

WARIALDA MEMORIAL HALL

Warialda Bond

Crockery setting bond refundable if no pieces broken

Warialda Memorial Hall — Including cleaning fee (refundable if left in a $437.00 $450.00 N
satisfactory condition)

Warialda Memorial Hall — Crockery — settings greater than 100 (for use in $219.00 $220.00
hall only)
Warialda Memorial Hall — Key (refunded on return of key) $11.00 $20.00

Warialda Hire

Fee for Hire — Per User — Per Hour $0.00 $20.00 Y

NB: An application in writing must be submitted to and approved by Council for any request of a fee variation.

$20.00 key fee payable per use, partly for cost of electricity/gas consumption

Warialda Memorial Hall — Hire — E.g. Balls, Weddings, Dances, Parties, $208.00 $220.00
Concerts, day or night

All Functions to be finished by: Sunday to Thursday 11:00 pm, Friday & Saturday 1:00 am

Warialda Memorial Hall — Hire — Community Groups (hirer must clean after $20.00 $50.00 Y
event or bond charged in future), day or night

NB: An application in writing must be submitted to and approved by Council for any request of a fee variation.

Warialda Memorial Hall — Kitchen usage, day or night $155.00 $160.00

Warialda Memorial Hall — Crockery — settings greater than 100 $332.00 $332.00 Y

Warialda Memorial Hall — Crockery replacements — Any items in excess of $6.00 $6.00
Bond to be paid, per piece









